



Government of India
Ministry of Finance
Department of Revenue
Central Board of Indirect Taxes & Customs
2nd& 3rd Floor, Bhai Vir Singh Sahitya Sadan,
Bhai Vir Singh Marg, Gole Market,
New Delhi-110001

F. No. 8/B/55/HRD(HRM-I)/SL/2017/Pt.I

Dated: 26.10.2018

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject:-Corrections in the integrated All India Seniority List (AISL) of Superintendent of Central Excise for the period 01.01.1998 to 31.12.2006.

On the basis of information furnished by the Cadre Controlling Authorities up to **24.10.2018**, rectification in the name, category, date of birth, date of appointment as Superintendent & Inspector and changes in seniority in respect of **30** officers in Integrated All India Seniority List of Superintendents for the period 01.01.1998 to 31.12.2006 have been approved. The details of rectifications/ corrections are given in the **Annexure – “A”**.

2.0 The details of Zonal Seniority Lists/letters from various Cadre Controlling Authorities vide which the relevant information was received have been mentioned in **Annexure I**.

3.0 All representations received through proper channel in this regard up to **24.10.2018** stand disposed off.

4.0 The rectifications/ corrections list is being placed on the www.dghrdcbec.gov.in & www.cbic.gov.in.

sd/-

(Balesh Kumar)

Pr. Additional Director General (HRM-I)

Copy to:

1. All Cadre Controlling Authorities of the grade of Superintendent of Central Excise are requested to refer to official web site of DGHRD for above enclosure.
2. The Under Secretary Ad. II B, CBIC, North Block, New Delhi.
3. Webmaster, DG Systems, New Delhi for uploading on website of CBIC at www.cbic.gov.in
4. The Deputy Director (HRM-I) New Delhi for uploading on website of DGHRD at www.dghrdcbec.gov.in.

(Balesh Kumar)

Pr. Additional Director General (HRM-I)

3192-3215
30/10/18

Annexure I

Sl. No.	File No.	Zone	Date
1	C. No. II/34/1/2017-Estt(Appeals)	CHENNAI	08.02.2018
2	C. No. II/34/4/2014-Estt.PF	HYDERABAD	29.06.2018
3	C. No. II-(03)02-CCSC/Supdt./Legal/OA/2011/Pt./819	LUCKNOW	18.09.2018
4	F. No. II/34-02/CCO/2017	VADODARA	26.09.2018
5	C.No.II-3(113)CCA/Rep of Supdt./Misc./2018/14469	DELHI	04.10.2018

30/11/18

6

CORRIGENDUM TO FINAL ALL INDIA SENIORITY LIST OF SUPERINTENDENT CENTRAL EXCISE FOR THE PERIOD FROM 01.01.1998 TO 31.12.2006															
Sl. No.	AISL No.	Sl. Name of the Officers Sh./ Smt.	Whether GEN/ SC/ ST/ OBC	Date of Birth			Date of Regular Appointment as Superintendent			Deemed date, if any of appt. as Supdt.	Date of Regular Appointment As Inspector			Cadre Controlling Zone	Remarks
				dd	mm	yyyy	dd	mm	yyyy		dd.mm.yy	dd	mm		
1	1709	GOPINATHAN K V	GEN	30	12	1958	23	9	2002		30	5	1985	CHENNAI	Date of birth corrected 30.12.1958 instead of 23.12.1958 as per CCA letter dt. 26.04.2018.
2	2698	GIRRAJ PRASAD	ST	1	1	1961	23	9	2002		5	2	1987	DELHI	Name corrected Girraj Prasad instead of Giriraj Prasad as per CCA letter dt. 04.10.2018
3	2790	SAJID GHORI	GEN	14	8	1964	23	9	2002		5	5	1987	HYDERABAD	Name corrected Sajid Ghori instead of Sajjid Ghori as per CCA letter dt. 29.06.2018.
4	2791	A.VENKATESH	GEN	5	1	1962	23	9	2002		3	4	1987	HYDERABAD	Date of appointment as Inspector corrected 03.04.1987 instead of 15.04.1987. Appointment as Inspector on 15.10.1985, ICT from Baroda Collectorate as per CCA letter dt. 29.06.2018.
5	2839 B	D.B.B.SHARMA	GEN	10	7	1962	23	9	2002		7	8	1987	HYDERABAD	Seniority re-assigned from 2794 to 2839 B. Date of appointment as Inspector corrected 07.08.1987 instead of 08.07.1986. Appointment as Inspector on 08.07.1986, ICT from Baroda Collectorate as per CCA letter dt. 29.06.2018.

Sl. No.	AISL No.	Sl. No.	Name of the Officers Sh./ Smt.	Whether GEN/ SC/ ST/ OBC	Date of Birth			Date of Regular Appointment as Superintendent			Deemed date, if any of appt. as Supdt.	Date of Regular Appointment As Inspector			Cadre Controlling Zone	Remarks
					dd	mm	yyyy	dd	mm	yyyy		dd.mm.yy	dd	mm		
6	2895 A		M.MUNIKRISHN AIAH	GEN	4	9	1963	10	7	2006	23.09.02	2	2	1988	HYDERABAD	Name corrected M. Munikrishnaiah instead of M. Munnikrishnaiah. Promoted as Superintendnet vide EO(GO) No. 01/2018 dated 19.01.2018 w.e.f. 23.09.2002 and placed below Sh. K. V. Suryanarayana Murthy and above Sh. D. Sudhakar Reddy as per CCA letter dt. 29.06.2018. Seniority re-assigned from 5110 to 2895 A.
7	2928 A		A.V.SUBBA RAO	GEN	1	1	1960	23	9	2002		1	5	1988	HYDERABAD	Date of appointment as Inspector corrected 01.05.1988 instead of 09.02.1982. Appointment as Inspector on 09.02.1982, ICT from Aurangabad as per CCA letter dt. 29.06.2018. Seniority re-assigned from 2902 to 2928 A
8	2949 A		T.SRINIVASAN	GEN	1	9	1962	23	9	2002		3	6	1988	HYDERABAD	Date of appointment as Inspector corrected 03.06.1988 instead of 27.09.1985. Appointment as Inspector on 27.09.1985, ICT from Ahmedabad as per CCA letter dt. 29.06.2018. Seniority re-assigned from 2903 to 2949 A
9	2950 A		B.R.PILLAI	GEN	8	10	1960	23	9	2002		7	7	1988	HYDERABAD	Date of appointment as Inspector corrected 07.07.1988 instead of 19.03.1984. Appointment as Inspector on 19.03.1984, ICT from Aurangabad as per CCA letter dt. 29.06.2018. Seniority re-assigned from 2904 to 2950 A

351/cm

61

Sl. No.	AISL No.	Sl. No.	Name of the Officers Sh./ Smt.	Whether GEN/ SC/ ST/ OBC	Date of Birth			Date of Regular Appointment as Superintendent			Deemed date, if any of appt. as Supdt.	Date of Regular Appointment As Inspector			Cadre Controlling Zone	Remarks
					dd	mm	yyyy	dd	mm	yyyy		dd.mm.yy	dd	mm		
10	2962 A		M.KAMALAKAR RAO	GEN	27	10	1958	23	9	2002		1	8	1988	HYDERABAD	Date of appointment as Inspector corrected 01.08.1988 instead of 29.03.1982. Appointment as Inspector on 20.12.1985, ICT from Bombay Zone as per CCA letter dt. 29.06.2018. Seniority re-assigned from 2905 to 2962 A
11	2962 B		K.BALAJI	GEN	1	3	1961	23	9	2002		11	8	1988	HYDERABAD	Date of appointment as Inspector corrected 11.08.1988 instead of 03.03.1987. Appointment as Inspector on 30.03.1987, ICT from Aurangabad as per CCA letter dt. 29.06.2018. Seniority re-assigned from 2906 to 2962 B
12	3125 B		RAJAN SWAMI	GEN	23	5	1965	23	9	2002		26	10	1988	LUCKNOW	Deemed date 17.03.2003 - Deleted and date of regular appointment as Superintendent changed 23.09.2002 instead of 24.09.2002 and seniority re-assigned from 4426 to 3125 B as per CCA letter dt. 07.04.2017. Name corrected RAJAN SWAMI instead of RAJAN SWAMEY as per CCA letter dt. 18.09.2018
13	3139 BA		B.MUKHERJEE	GEN	7	5	1960	23	9	2002		3	4	1989	HYDERABAD	Date of appointment as Inspector corrected 03.04.1989 instead of 30.06.1982. Appointment as Inspector on 30.06.1982, ICT from Mumbai as per CCA letter dt. 29.06.2018. Seniority re-assigned from 2992 to 3139 BA

25/10/20

61

Sl. No.	AISL No.	Sl. No.	Name of the Officers Sh./ Smt.	Whether GEN/ SC/ ST/ OBC	Date of Birth			Date of Regular Appointment as Superintendent			Deemed date, if any of appt. as Supdt.	Date of Regular Appointment As Inspector			Cadre Controlling Zone	Remarks
					dd	mm	yyyy	dd	mm	yyyy		dd.mm.yy	dd	mm		
14	3520		ZAVERI KISHANKUMAR SHANKARBHAI	SC	1	6	1963	23	9	2002	-	22	11	1990	VADODARA	Name corrected Sh. Zaveri Kishankumar Shankarbhai instead of Sh. Radhod Kishankumar Shankarbhai as per CCA letter dated 26.09.2018.
15	3598		Y.VENKATAIAH	ST	9	9	1964	23	9	2002		1	11	1990	HYDERABAD	Date of appointment as Inspector corrected 01.11.1990 instead of 11.08.1988. Appointment as Inspector on 11.08.1988, ICT from Bellary as per CCA letter dt. 29.06.2018.
16	3617 A		S.SUNDER RAJU	SC	3	5	1966	6	7	2006	23.09.02	22	11	1990	HYDERABAD	Name corrected Sh. S. Sunder Raju instead of Sh. S. Sundar Raju. Promoted as Superintendnet vide EO(GO) No. 01/2018 dated 19.01.2018 w.e.f. 23.09.2002 and placed below Sh. B. Papa Rao and above Sh. Ch. Veera Venkata Reddy as per CCA letter dt. 29.06.2018. Seniority re-assigned from 5112 to 3617 A.
17	3621		M.S.RAO	GEN	1	1	1968	23	9	2002		4	3	1991	HYDERABAD	Date of appointment as Inspector corrected 04.03.1991 instead of 31.10.1985. Appointment as Inspector on 31.10.1985, ICT from Bombay as per CCA letter dt. 29.06.2018.
18	3631 ZB		P.C.SEKHAR	GEN	13	12	1965	23	9	2002		3	5	1991	HYDERABAD	Date of appointment as Inspector corrected 03.05.1991 instead of 15.11.1989. Appointment as Inspector on 15.11.1989, ICT from Mumbai as per CCA letter dt. 29.06.2018. Seniority re-assigned from 3622 to 3631 ZB

3/11/2018

61

Sl. No.	AISL No.	Sl. No.	Name of the Officers Sh./ Smt.	Whether GEN/ SC/ ST/ OBC	Date of Birth			Date of Regular Appointment as Superintendent			Deemed date, if any of appt. as Supdt.	Date of Regular Appointment As Inspector			Cadre Controlling Zone	Remarks
					dd	mm	yyyy	dd	mm	yyyy		dd.mm.yy	dd	mm		
19	3631 ZC		K.V.RAMANA	GEN	7	6	1965	23	9	2002		6	5	1991	HYDERABAD	Date of appointment as Inspector corrected 06.05.1991 instead of 23.10.1989. Appointment as Inspector on 23.10.1989, ICT from Pune as per CCA letter dt. 29.06.2018. Seniority re-assigned from 3623 to 3631 ZC.
20	3631 ZD		TAHERA FATIMA	GEN	27	4	1950	23	9	2002		28	1	1988	HYDERABAD	Name inserted as per CCA letter dt. 14.06.2017. VRS on 05.01.2006. Seniority re-assigned from 3623 A to 3631 ZD. (Consequential change)
21	3633 A		P.GUNA SAGAR	GEN	21	12	1960	23	9	2002		9	7	1991	HYDERABAD	Date of appointment as Inspector corrected 09.07.1991 instead of 20.04.1987. Appointment as Inspector on 20.04.1987, ICT from Bolpure as per CCA letter dt. 29.06.2018. Seniority re-assigned from 3624 to 3633 A.
22	3633 B		U.RAJA RAM	GEN	30	7	1960	23	9	2002		1	7	1991	HYDERABAD	Date of appointment as Inspector corrected 01.07.1991 instead of 30.10.1985. Appointment as Inspector on 30.10.1985, ICT from Mumbai as per CCA letter dt. 29.06.2018. Seniority re-assigned from 3625 to 3633 B.
23	3633 C		N.V.V.PRASAD	GEN	15	12	1959	23	9	2002		9	7	1991	HYDERABAD	Date of appointment as Inspector corrected 09.07.1991 instead of 13.03.1985 Appointment as Inspector on 13.03.1985, ICT from Bombay as per CCA letter dt. 29.06.2018. Seniority re-assigned from 3626 to 3633 C.

32/11/17

61

Sl. No.	AISL No.	Sl. No.	Name of the Officers Sh./ Smt.	Whether GEN/ SC/ ST/ OBC	Date of Birth			Date of Regular Appointment as Superintendent			Deemed date, if any of appt. as Supdt.	Date of Regular Appointment As Inspector			Cadre Controlling Zone	Remarks
					dd	mm	yyyy	dd	mm	yyyy		dd.mm.yy	dd	mm		
24	3633 D		T. NIRANJAN VARA PRASAD	GEN	5	6	1950	23	9	2002		1	2	1988	HYDERABAD	Name inserted as per CCA letter dt. 14.06.2017. Seniority re-assigned from 3626 A to 3633 D. (Consequential change)
25	3634 A		K.V.RAMANA	GEN	2	3	1961	23	9	2002		8	10	1991	HYDERABAD	Date of appointment as Inspector corrected 08.10.1991 instead of 01.09.1984. Appointment as Inspector on 01.09.1984, ICT from Bombay as per CCA letter dt. 29.06.2018. Seniority re-assigned from 3627 to 3634 A
26	3855		S.SURESH KUMAR	GEN	20	6	1966	23	9	2002		7	5	1992	HYDERABAD	Category corrected GEN instead of ST as per CCA letter 29.06.2018
27	3912		K. RAMDAS (DELETED)	ST	12	6	1967	23	9	2002		10	4	1992	HYDERABAD	Reverted to the cadre of Inspector for a period of five years. Name DELETED as per CCA letter 29.06.2018
28	3936		M.HARICHANDR A PRASAD	GEN	5	8	1969	23	9	2002		29	4	1992	HYDERABAD	Request of the officer not to consider him under SC reservation category accepted vide letter C. No. II/39/47/2016 - Con. Sec dated 14.12.2016. Category corrected GEN instead of SC as per CCA letter 29.06.2018
29	4520		N.G.V.RAM LAKHSMI	GEN	1	7	1967	11	6	2003		23	4	1992	HYDERABAD	Date of appointment as Superintendent corrected 11.06.2003 instead of 11.06.2002 as per CCA letter dt. 29.06.2018.
30	4525		R.SREEDHAR	GEN	15	11	1959	20	5	2003		21	4	1989	HYDERABAD	Date of appointment as Inspector corrected 21.04.1989 instead of 05.11.1989 as per CCA letter 29.06.2018.

30/7/2017

61